



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2219/2025**

VIRENDER KUMAR @MINTU

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Tara Narula, Mr. Harshvardhan
Jain and Ms. Shivanjali Bhalerao,
Advs.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT) OF DELHI & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the
State with Mr. Arijit Sharma and Ms.
Sakshi Jha, Advs. Insp Kishore
Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **21.07.2025**

CRL.M.A. 20644/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2219/2025

3. By way of the present writ petition, the petitioner seeks the following reliefs:

“a) issue a writ of certiorari or any other writ, order or direction thereby setting aside Order NO.F.18/102/2003-HG/2023/2024- II/HG/2406-2420 dated 15.10.2024 accepting the recommendations / minutes of meeting of Sentence Review Board held on 23.02.2024 thereby rejecting the premature release of the Petitioner;



- b) issue writ of mandamus or any other writ, order or direction for premature release the petitioner forthwith;
- c) in the alternative, release the Petitioner on bail / parole/furlough/etc. till the disposal of the present Petition;”

4. Issue notice. The learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report/reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.
5. Nominal roll of the petitioner be also called, from the concerned Jail Superintendent, before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 18.09.2025.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 21, 2025/A