



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010463102025

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2219/2025**

VIRENDER KUMAR @MINTU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harshvardhan Jain and Ms. Tara
Narula, Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT) OF DELHI
& ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC with Mr.
Alok Sharma, and Mr. Pavitra Dixit,
Advocates for State.
Insp. Kishore Kumar, PS South
Rohini.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

10.08.2026

1. The petition is for the following reliefs:

*“a) issue a writ of certiorari or any other writ, order or direction thereby setting aside Order NO.F.18/102/2003-HG/2023/2024- II/HG/2406-2420 dated 15.10.2024 accepting the recommendations / minutes of meeting of Sentence Review Board held on 23.02.2024 thereby rejecting the premature release of the Petitioner;
b) issue writ of mandamus or any other writ, order or direction for premature release the petitioner forthwith;
c) in the alternative, release the Petitioner on bail / parole / furlough /etc. till the disposal of the present Petition;”*

2. Let the case of the petitioner be reconsidered in the forthcoming



Sentence Review Board (SRB) in accordance with applicable rules and regulations and a fresh decision be passed, as the earlier rejection had taken place in the year 2024, and thereafter, sufficient time has elapsed.

3. If the petitioner's grievance is not mitigated, he shall be at liberty to take appropriate recourse in accordance with law.

4. With the aforesaid observations, the petition stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 10, 2026

aks